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BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-GRAMEEN 

 

2312.  SHRI SHYAM SINGH YADAV: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of beneficiaries covered under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - 

Grameen (PMAY-G) in the State of Uttar Pradesh, district-wise; 

(b)  the number of beneficiaries to whom money has been sanctioned in the State of Uttar 

Pradesh, district-wise; 

(c)  the completion percentage of the houses in Uttar Pradesh out of the beneficiaries to 

whom money has been sanctioned, district-wise; and 

(d)  the time by which the Government intends to achieve 100 per cent completion of the 

houses for the selected beneficiaries? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) to (c) The total number of houses allocated to Uttar Pradesh under Pradhan Mantri 

Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G) is 26,15,951. Out of this, as on 29.07.2021, 25,20,478 

houses have been sanctioned and first instalment has been released to 24,34,626 

beneficiaries. The district-wise total number of houses sanctioned, number of beneficiaries to 

whom funds have been released (atleast first installment) and completion percentage of 

houses (75.65%) out of beneficiaries to whom funds have been released in the State of Uttar 

Pradesh under PMAY-G as on 29.07.2021 are given in Annexure.  

 

(d) The houses sanctioned to the eligible beneficiaries of Uttar Pradesh are targeted for 

completion by March, 2022. 

 

***** 

 



Annexure 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a), (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

2312 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2021 REGARDING BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-

GRAMEEN 

 

District-wise total number of houses sanctioned, number of beneficiaries to whom money has been 

released (atleast first installment) and completion percentage of houses out of beneficiaries to whom 

money has been released in the State of Uttar Pradesh:   

(units in Nos.) 

S.No. Districts 

Total number 

of houses 

sanctioned 

Number of 

beneficiaries 

to whom 

money has 

been released 

(atleast first 

installment) 

Houses 

Completed 

Completion 

percentage of 

houses out of 

beneficiaries to 

whom money has 

been released 

1 AMBEDKAR NAGAR 41419 40701 29178 71.69 

2 AYODHYA 37296 36862 32994 89.51 

3 AZAMGARH 59647 54455 37102 68.13 

4 BAHRAICH 134723 132651 102480 77.26 

5 BALRAMPUR 20730 20230 14414 71.25 

6 BANDA 60384 55932 40714 72.79 

7 BASTI 50787 50224 38365 76.39 

8 
CHATRAPATI SAHU 

JI MAHARAJ NAGAR 
57261 55118 44096 80 

9 DEORIA 18301 18049 14623 81.02 

10 FATEHPUR 67900 65998 52202 79.1 

11 GHAZIPUR 42561 39743 17953 45.17 

12 GONDA 53707 52800 43768 82.89 

13 GORAKHPUR 50013 48780 34151 70.01 

14 HARDOI 59278 58295 49647 85.17 

15 JALAUN 22687 22641 18937 83.64 

16 JAUNPUR 61923 60811 42794 70.37 

17 KAUSHAMBI 35617 34412 27467 79.82 

18 KHERI 123257 112710 86507 76.75 

19 KUSHI NAGAR 29362 28938 24523 84.74 

20 MAHARAJGANJ 34051 34004 30333 89.2 

21 MIRZAPUR 54925 52803 42783 81.02 

22 PRATAPGARH 102328 100220 80217 80.04 

23 PRAYAGRAJ 105185 97750 65948 67.47 

24 RAE BARELI 65453 64074 50125 78.23 

25 
SANT KABEER 

NAGAR 
48241 42649 21478 50.36 

26 SHRAVASTI 17433 17153 13268 77.35 

27 SIDDHARTH NAGAR 22861 22787 16895 74.14 

28 SITAPUR 193771 189551 139697 73.7 

29 SULTANPUR 85754 82319 55672 67.63 

30 UNNAO 50213 49280 40760 82.71 

31 VARANASI 23963 22035 16179 73.42 

32 AGRA 7984 7900 6370 80.63 



33 ALIGARH 4109 4096 3036 74.12 

34 AURAIYA 21405 20872 19128 91.64 

35 BAGHPAT 60 59 0 0 

36 BALLIA 47340 45348 32999 72.77 

37 BARABANKI 53932 52426 38233 72.93 

38 BAREILLY 14014 13722 11499 83.8 

39 BIJNOR 9386 9121 6517 71.45 

40 BUDAUN 17548 17532 17352 98.97 

41 BULANDSHAHR 1662 1599 1192 74.55 

42 CHANDAULI 23871 23551 17799 75.58 

43 CHITRAKOOT 26857 26459 18584 70.24 

44 ETAH 14727 14345 12004 83.68 

45 ETAWAH 14790 14349 12165 84.78 

46 FARRUKHABAD 16554 16259 13186 81.1 

47 FIROZABAD 8691 8410 7153 85.05 

48 
GAUTAM BUDDHA 

NAGAR 
3 3 0 0 

49 GHAZIABAD 6 6 5 83.33 

50 HAMIRPUR 17690 17361 13436 77.39 

51 HAPUR 50 50 36 72 

52 JHANSI 21662 21301 15773 74.05 

53 
JYOTIBA PHOOLE 

NAGAR 
2082 2073 1659 80.03 

54 KANNAUJ 25359 25020 20177 80.64 

55 KANPUR DEHAT 23359 23070 19324 83.76 

56 KANPUR NAGAR 13912 13319 10398 78.07 

57 KASHIRAM NAGAR 2791 2782 2764 99.35 

58 LALITPUR 23372 22512 13522 60.07 

59 LUCKNOW 18454 17621 13335 75.68 

60 
MAHAMAYA 

NAGAR 
1704 1691 1246 73.68 

61 MAHOBA 13802 13429 8962 66.74 

62 MAINPURI 15434 15325 14579 95.13 

63 MATHURA 1450 1440 1390 96.53 

64 MAU 29392 28526 18960 66.47 

65 MEERUT 943 918 591 64.38 

66 MORADABAD 16491 16397 14721 89.78 

67 MUZAFFARNAGAR 1220 1201 620 51.62 

68 PILIBHIT 34462 33530 25705 76.66 

69 RAMPUR 7338 7058 5845 82.81 

70 SAHARANPUR 3687 3633 1228 33.8 

71 SAMBHAL 9418 9250 7560 81.73 

72 
SANT RAVIDAS 

NAGAR 
23833 22303 14303 64.13 

73 SHAHJAHANPUR 40331 39371 32055 81.42 

74 SHAMLI 645 635 365 57.48 

75 SONBHADRA 57627 54778 40749 74.39 

 
Total 2520478 2434626 1841795 75.65 

* As per AwaasSoft on 29.07.2021 

 


